MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP. 49

to the town of Sullivan in settlement of the claim against the state for the state's share of snow removal expense incurred during 1951 and 1952.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 47

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Coffee Pond, Cumberland County.

Ice fishing in Coffee pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Coffee pond in Cumberland county to ice fishing.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 48

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Education to Convey Certain Interest of the State to the Unity Library Association.

Authorizing commissioner of education to convey certain property. Resolved: That the commissioner of education be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to convey the interest of the state of Maine in an abandoned school building in Unity Plantation to the Unity Library Association.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Carol Hapworth of Winslow.

Carol Hapworth; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$150 to be paid to Mrs. Carol Hapworth, of Winslow, as a full and final settlement for her claim against the state for loss of one cow which died as a result of a Bang's disease and T. B. test; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of agriculture.